
NEW SECTION. Sec. 12. Upon the death of any person qualified

to receive compensation pursuant to this 1972 amendatory act or who

would have been qualified to receive compensation except for death

occurring while serving in federal service as a member of the armed

military or naval forces of the United States, there shall be paid to

his widow, parent, child, next of kin or other person assuming

responsibility or having the duty to provide for his burial, the sum

of two hundred fifty dollars to aid in defraying funeral and other

burial costs. Payment shall be made, after application therefor, in

the same manner as is provided in this 1972 amendatory act for

payment of compensation. The state treasurer shall promulgate such

rules and regulations and provide such procedures as may be necessary

to properly administer the provisions of this section.

Any payment under this section shall be deemed and construed

to be a part of the term "compensation"t as used in this 1972

amendatory act and shall be made from the war veterans, compensation

fund.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 13. No certificate or claim for

compensation under this 1972 amendatory act shall be accepted after

twelve o'clock noon one year after the termination date referred to

in subsection (1) of section 2 of this 1972 amendatory act, nor shall

any warrant be drawn for the payment of any compensation authorized

by this 1972 amendatory act unless a formal application has be ?n

filed on or before the hour and day set forth above.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 14. If any section or provision of this

1972 amendatory act shall for any reason be held invalid, such

decision shall not invalidate the remaining portions of this act.

Passed the House February 9, 1972.

Passed the Senate February 18, 1972.

Approved by the Governor February 27, 1972.

Filed in office of Secretary of State February 28, 1972.

CHAPTER 155

[Engrossed Substitute House Bill No. 112]

SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET

AN ACT Relating to expenditures by state agencies; adopting a

supplemental budget; making supplemental appropriations and

authorizing expenditures for the fiscal biennium beginning

July 1, 1971, and ending June 30, 1973; making other

appropriations; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

NEW SECTION. Section 1. That a supplemental budget Is hereby

C 492 ]



WASHINGTON LAWS. 1972 1st Ex. Sess.Ch 15

adopted and subject to the provisions set forth~ in the following

sections or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to accomplish the

purposes designated are hereby appropriated and authorized to be

disbursed for salaries, wages and other expenses of the designated

agencies and offices of the state and for other specified purposes

for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1971, and ending June 30,

1973, except as otherwise provided, out Of the several funds of the

state hereinafter named.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 2. FOR THE SUPREME COURT

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED,

That $15,000 shall be available

to defray the expenses of the

Conferences of Chief Justices.............. $ 35,100

NEW SECTION. Sec. 3. FOR THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR

General Fund Appropriation: For Superior Court

Judges....................................... $ 88,751

General Fund Appropriation: For Judges' Retirement

Fund Contributions: PROVIDED, That if judge~s

elect to transfer membership from the

retirement system created by chapter 2.12 RCW to

the retirement system created by chapter 267,

Laws of 1971, 1st. ex. sess., the Court

Administrator shall transfer a proportionate

amount of any funds appropriated for either

judges' retirement fund contributions or

additional retirement fund contributions in

accordance with RCW 2.12.060................ $ 39,771

NEW SECTION. Sec. 4. FOR THE UNIFORM LAW COMMISSION

General Fund Appropriation.......................... $ 1,700

NEW SECTION. Sec. 5. FOR THE GOVERNOR ELECT

General Fund Appropriation: To carry out the provisions

of RCW 43.06.C55 providing for expenses of

a newly elected governor other than the

incumbent.................................... $ 4n,C00

NEW SECTION. Sec. 6. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

General Fund Appropriation.......................... $ 235,523

NEW SECTION. sec. 7. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF

GENERAL ADMINIISTRATION

General Fund Appropriation: For the Division of

B~nking: PROVIDED, That total Division

expenditures for the 1971-73 biennium shall

not exceed revenue generated from banking

and small loan licenses and fees............ $ 73,785

General Fund Appropriation: For the Division

of Savings and Loan: PROVIDED, That

[ 4931)

Ch. 155



Ch. 155 ---- I-- TON--A S,-1-72--s ----- e--

total Division expenditures for the

1971-73 b-4-nnium shall riot exceed

revenue generated from licenses and

fees levied on activities under the

jurisdiction of the Division Of

Savings and Loan............................ $ 28,836

NEW SECTION. Sec. 8. FOR THE PUBLIC PENSION COMMISION

General Fund Appropriation.......................... $ 20,OOC

NEW SECTION. Sec. 9. FOR THE WASHINGTON PUBLIC

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

General Fund Appropriation: For administration

of the Judges' Retirement System............ $ 26,759

Retirement System Expense Fund Appropriation.......$ 197,958

NEW SECTION. Sec. 10.. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

General Fund Appropriation: To increase

Nursing Home and Intermediate

Care facility per diem rates:,

PROVIDED, That of this appropriation

$491,854 shall be in state funds

and used exclusively for the purpose

of providing daily payment rates to

Class I Nursing Homes at $11.28 and

Class 11 Nursing Homes at $8.79 and

Intermediate Care facilities at

$6.63....................................... $ 982,558

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

General Fund Appropriation: To provide sufficient

funds to ease the impact of current limitations

on length of hospital stay by allowing exceptions:

PROVIDED, That of this appropriation not more

than $250,000 shall be from state funds... . $ 50C,000

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

General Fund Appropriation: To provide

sufficient funds to restore the

scope of service for drugs for

those persons who qualify for

federally Aided Medical care to

the level received by grant

recipients.................................. $ 70C,CCO

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

General Fund Appropriation: To provide sufficient

funds to restore the scope of service which has

been limited to acute and emergent care only for

(L494 1i

Ch. 155 WASHINGTON LAWS, 1972 1st Ex. Sess.



those persons who qualify for Federally Aided

Medical Care to the level received by grant

recipients effective July 1, 1972: AND PROVIDED

FURTHER, That of this appropriation $1,331,250

shall be in state funds utilized exclusively

for this purpose............................. $ 2,662,50r,

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

General Fund Appropriation: To provide

sufficient funds to reduce the

$20C deductible base amount for

medical only recipients to $100............ $ 75C,CCO

HEALTH PROGRAMS

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That $208,938,

or so much thereof as necessary, be allocated

to the Division of Health from state sources for

continued support of local kidney centers for

the remainder of the 1971-73 biennium ........$ 495,913

!NSTITUTIONkL PROGRAMS

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

$1,5C0,COO presently available within

the Institutional programs for Fort Worden

remain unexpended at the end of the

1971-72 fiscal year: PROVIDED,

That $200,000 or so much

thereof as may be necessary

shall be utilized for a state-wide

methadon program: PROVIDED, That

such program follow both~ state and

federal guidelines pertaining to

methadon programs and shall make

maximum use of already existing

Department of Social and Health

Services facilities: AND PROVIDED

FURTHER, That the Department of

Social and Health services shall

makE every effort to maximize the

use of available federal money

for the implementation of such

programs: AND PROVIDED FURTHER,

That $55,000 shall be used to

meet local and federal matching

funds for construction at Merry

Glen School: PROVIDED, That $50,C00

or so much thereof as may be necessarv shall

be provided to the State Parks and Recreation

(4 95 1

ch. 155WASHTNQTON LAWS. 1972 Ist Ex. Sess.



Commission to do a comprehensive study of the

recreational facility needs related to the North

Cascades state Highway and the effect of such

facilities on the local economy: AND PROVIDED

FURTHER, That $50,000 shall, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, be available to the Department

of Social and Health Services to conduct a study

to determine the feasibility of utilizing Northern

State Hospital as a regional Social and Health Center:

AND PROVIDED FURTHER, That

$100,000 or so much thereof as may

be necessary shall be provided

to the Department of Commerce

and Economic Development to

assist local government within

Skagit County and other interested

parties to prepare an economic

development plan designed for

the area: AND PROVIDED FURTHER,

That the Department of Social and

Health Services shall continue

to operate Northern State Hospital

for the remainder of the 1971-73

biennium: AND PROVIDED FURTHER,

That the Department of Social and

Health Services shall allocate

$30,000 or so much thereof as is

necessary to implement the Department

of Personnel salary survey findings

for the Schools for the Blind and

Deaf in compliance with the

recommendations presented at the

August 7, 1970 Personnel Board

Meeting: AND PROVIDED FURTHER, That,

the Department of Social and Health

Services shall provide trairing

through the vocational rehabilitation

program for rehabilitating welfare

recipients through the earn and learn

program: PROVIDED, That $10,000 shall

be from state funds and $30,000 shall

be from federal funds......................$ 7,791,165

General Fund Appropriation: To repair or to

replace electric, water, steam and

sewer lines, boilers, install.

[ 496 ]

Ch. 11;S WASHTNGTON tAWS. 1972 1st. Ex. Spss.



emergency generators; reduce air

and water pollution; roof repairs,

parking area repairs, road repairs and

other minor repairs to buildings at

various institutions, including repairs

to meet health inspectors

recommendations............................. $ 2,855,523

General Fund Appropriation: For increased costs

to upgrade fire and safety standards per

recommendations of state fire marshals

and safety inspectors ...................... $ 200,000

General Fund Appropriation: For remodeling

costs at the Reformatory to provide a

treatment facility for mentally

disturbed residents of adult

correctional institutions................... $ 125,C00

General Fund Appropriation: For capital

improvements required to certify all

five schools for the retarded as skilled

nursing homes so that the state may receive

partial reimbursement from the Federal

Government under Title XIX of the Social

Security Act................................. $ 300,000

URBAN, RACIAL, AND RURAL DISADVANTAGED PROGRAMS

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That these

funds are to be allocated to the Superintendent

of Public Instruction for reallocation to

local school districts for programs which

meet the guidelines established by the

Department of Social and Health Services:

PROVIDED FURTHER, That $350,000 may be

used to fund the Supplementary Education

and Cultural Enrichment Program where

related to efforts of this Urban, Racial,

and Rural Disadvantaged program: PROVIDED

FURTHER, That $200,OCC shall be used by the

Superintendent of Public Instruction for

individual grants to needy and disadvantaged

elementary and secondary pupils attending

public and private schools approved by the

state board of education who demonstrate a

financial inability to meet the total cost

of supplies, books, tuition, incidental and

other fees for any school term or who, because

of adverse cultural, educational, environmental

W]k9HTNGTON LAWS. 1972 1--,t Ry. qp--q. ch. 155



Ch. 155WASHIIIGTON LAWS. 1972 1st Ex. Sess.

or other circumstances, are deemed as being

highly improbable of continuing in the schools

in which such pupils are enrolled and that such

financial assistance, after other scholarships,

grants, and assistance are deducted, shall not

exceed three hundred dollars per secondary pupil

(grades 9-12) and one hundred dollars per elementary

pupil (grades 1-8)............................ $2,381,215

NEW SECTION. Sec. 11. FOR THE PLANNING AND

COMMUNITY AFFAIRS AGENCY

General Fund Appropriation......................... $ 250,718

NEW SECTION. Sec. 12. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF

LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

General Fund Appropriation......................... $ 113,685

Accident Fund Appropriation........................ $ 50C,192

fledical Aid Fund Appropriation..................... $ ~40,379
NEW SECTION. Sec. 13. FOR THE OCEANOGRAPHIC

COMMISSION

General Fund Appropriation......................... $ 24$,L444

NEW SECTION. Sec. 14~. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF

ECOLOGY

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED,

That not to exceed $1,50l shall

be made available to the Columbia

River Gorge Commission for efforts

contributing to the Department of

Ecology Shoreline Management

activities.................................. $ 392,275

General Fund-Litter Control Account: PROVIDED, That

prior to November 8, 1972, actual expenditures

from and obligations against this account

shall not exceed actual revenues

collectible.................................... $ 1,131,838

NEW SECTION. Sec. 15. FOR THE STATE PARKS AND

RECREATION COMMISSION

General Fund Appropriation......................... $ 219,025

General Fund-Outdoor Recreation Account Appropriation:

To purchase and develop park sites, develop

boat moorages, group camp facilities,

historical sites and markers, and

archeological investigations............... $ 4,392,941

NEW SECTION. Sec. 16. FOR THE INTERAGENCY

CONITTEE FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION

General Fund-Outdoor Recreation Account Appropriation:

PROVIDED, That not to exceed $82,L430 wiill

[ 498 ]

Ch. 155



WASHINGTON LAWS, 1972 1st Ex. Sess.Ch15

be used for administrative expenses .........$10,771,936

NEW SECTION. Sec. 17. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF

FISHERIES

General Fund Appropriation to be used exclusively

for purposes of fish feeding and increasing hatchery

production................................... $ 350,C00

NEW SECTION. Sec. 18. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF GAME

General Fund-Outdoor Recreation Account Appropriation:

To purchase and develop land................ $ 3,536,017

NEW SECTION. Sec. 19. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF

NATURAL RESOURCES

General Fund-Outdoor Recreation Account Appropriation:

For acquisition and development of

recreational areas in forested and

waterfront locations........................ $ 989,957

NEW SECTION. Sec. 20. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF

AGRICULTURE

General Fund Appropriation................$ 19,04~2

NEW SECTION. Sec. 21. FOR THE WASHINGTON

STATE PATROL

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation: For purchase

of land in Kittitas County.................. $ 5,C

NEW SECTION. Sec. 22. FOR THE DEPARTMENT

OF MOTOR VEHICLES

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED,

That not more than $35,199

be used for the publication

of a listing of registered

contractors: PROVIDED, That $2C,000 shall

be allocated to the Securities

Division..................................... $ 126,435
General Fund-Real Estate Commission Account

Appropriation................................ $ 75,0C

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation................... $ 293,674

Highway Safety Fund: For operation of five

mobile drivers' license examining

stations..................................... $ 92,737

NEW SECTION. Sec. 23. FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT

OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION (Including Board of Education)

General Fund Appropriation: For General

Apportionment: PROVIDED, That

$50,010 from the General Fund

appropriation for apportionment

shall be utilized by the

Superintendent of Public

[ 4&99 ]

Ch. 155



Ch. 1~~5WASHINGTON LAWS. 1972 1st Ex. Sess.

Instruction for conducting a

study of school financing

including modification or

development of school

distribution systems for state

funds for common schools: PROVIDED

FURTHER, That a study shall be

conducted by the Superintendent

of Public Instruction relating to

reducing pupil transportation

costs ....................................

Current State School Fund Appropriation:

For General Apportionment ................

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

the funds contained in this appropriation

are to be distributed to local school

districts through the per pupil

guarantee and are to be utilized

so as to generally implement the

following priorities. (1) Providing

up to a 3% salary increase in

excess of increments, for both

classified and certified personnel.

(2) To the extent that the state

financed salary increase of 3%
relieves special levy burdens, the

local district should place afis

savings may be used for other high

That the State Superintendent

shall utilize not to exceed

$1,050',00C for the purpose of

payments to school districts
in amounts equal to the difference

between the funds payable through

the per-pupil support level for

salary increases and the funds

calculated by the Superintendent

of Public Instruction necessary

to pay a 3% salary increase in

$20,920,688

$ 50 ,000

( 5Cf 1

c1h. 195



the district in 1972-73: PROVIDED

FURTHER, That these additional

funds will be distributed outside

the equalization formula with any

excess appropriation reverting to

the General Fund............................ $15,528,783

NEW SECTION. Sec. 24. FOR THE STATE BOARD

FOR COMNIUNITY COLLEGES

General Fund Appropriation......................... $ 181,714

NEW 51CTION. Sec. 25. FOR THE UNIVERSITY

OF WASHINGTON

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That the

$941,255 presently contained within the

funds available to the University of

Washington for lease payments to the

State Building Authority remain

unexpended at the end of the 1971-1972

fiscal year.................................. $ 222,788

NEW SECTION. Sec. 26. FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE

UNIVERSITY

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That the

$248,445 presently contained within the

funds available to the Washington State

University for lease payments to the

State Building Authority remain unexpended

at the end of the 1971-1972 fiscal year... $ 164,628

NEW SECTION. Sec. 27. FOR THE CENTRAL WASHINGTON

STATE COLLEGE

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

the $372,595 presently contained within

the funds available to the Central

Washington State College for lease

payments to the State Building

Authority remain unexpended at the

end of the 1971-1972 fiscal year ............$ 123,194

NEW SECTION. Sec. 28. FOR THE EVERGREEN STATE

COLLEGE

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That the

$1,518,911 presently contained within the

funds available to The Evergreen State

College for lease payments to the State

Building Authority remain unexpended at

the end of the 1971-1972 fiscal year ........$ 415,313

General Fund-The Evergreen State College Capital

Projects Account Appropriation: For

(5011

Ch 155WASHINGTON LAWS, 1972 1st Ex. Sess.



Ch. 155WASHINGTON LAWS, 1972 1St EX. Se=ss.

construction of Phase I of the campus

loop road.................................... S 259,260

General Fund-The Evergreen State College Capital

Projects Account Appropriation: For

clearing and grading of college parkway... $ 284,865

FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SEMINAR BUILDING,

PHASE I (Total $2,690,000)

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

$125,000 of this appropriation

shall be used exclusively for

the purpose of providing architectural

working drawings for a proposed

music and drama building.................... $ 368,407

General Fund-State Building and Higher

Education Account Appropriation:

PROVIDED, That this amount shall

only be available from unexpended

balances of Referendum Number 19

projects..................................... $ 2,446,593

NEW SECTION. Sec. 29. FOR THE WESTERN WASHINGTON

STATE COLLEGE

General Fund Appropriation: For Utility facilities

expansion and modernization................. $ 1,631,590

General Fund Appropriation: For the purchase of

necessary movable equipment for

Northwest-Environmental Studies Center,

Auditorium-Music Addition and old Main

remodeling................................... $ 675,000

General Fund-Western Washington State College

Capital Projects Account Appropriation:

For the exclusive purpose of remodeling

old main..................................... $ 245,00fl

NEW SECTION. Sec. 30. FOR THE GOVERNOR-SPECIAL

APPROPRIATIONS

For a three percent cost of living increase

effective September 1, 1972, to be allotted

to state agencies and institutions of

higher education.

General Fund Appropriation......................... $ 9,783,402

Allocations for said purposes to special

funded agencies from specified funds as

follows:

(1) LEGISLATIVE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation................... S 424

(2) FOR THE STATE TREASURER

[ 502 ]

Ch. 155



-AHNTlLW~92s E- -- -es ----- ,---C 155

General Fund-Investment Reserve Account

Appropriation................................ $

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation................... $

(3) FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Legal Services Revolving Fund Appropriation ........$

(4I) FOR THE OFFICE OF PROGRAM PLANNING

AND FISCAL MANAGEMENT

Motor Vehicle Excise Fund Appropriation............ $

(5) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL

Department of Personnel service Revolving Fund

Appropriation............................... $
(6) FOR THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

SYSTEM

Retirement System Expense Fund Appropriation..$

(7) FOR THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

General Fund-Investment Reserve Account

Appropriation............................... $
(8) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL

ADMINISTRATION

General Administration Facilities and Services

Revolving Fund Appropriation................ $
(9) FOR THE AERONAUTICS COMMISSION

General Fund-Aeronautics Account Appropriation... $
General Fund-Search and Rescue Account

Appropriation............................... $
(10) FOR THE HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Horse Racing Commission Fund Appropriation .........$

(11) FOR THE INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS

4,969

119

65,899

1 ,384

28,308

12,446

5,955

37,552

2,670

254

1,162

BOA RD

Accident Fund Appropriation........................... 8,511

Medical Aid Fund Appropriation..................... $ 8,511

(12) FOR THE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

Liquor Board Revolving Fund Appropriation ..........$ 223,710

(13) FOR THE PUGET SOUND PILOTAGE

COM MISSION

General Fund-Puget Sound Pilotage Account

Appropriation............................... $ 38

(14) FOR THE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION

COMMISSION

Public Service Revolving Fund Appropriation ........$ 50,119

(15) FOR THE BOARD FOR VOLUNTEER FIREMEN

Volunteer Firemen Relief and Pension Fund

Appropriation............................... $ 440

(16) FOR THE STATE PATROL

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation................... $ 337,905

( 5031]

WASHINGTON LAWS. 1972 1st Ex, jp&a.



Ch. 155 WASHINGTON LAWS. 1972 Tht Er. Ses~.

(17) FOR THE TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION

Highway Safety Fund Appropriation.................. $

(18) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND

INDUSTRIES

General Fund-Electrical License Account

Appropriation............................... $

Accident Fund Appropriation........................ $

Medical Aid Fund Appropriation..................... $

(19) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

General Fund-Architects License Account

Appropriation................................ $

General Fund-Commercial Automobile Driver

Training School Account Appropriation...$

General Fund-Opticians Account Appropriation ... $

General Fund-optometry Account Appropriation ... $

General Fund-Professional Engineers Account

Appropriation............................... $

General Fund-Real Estate Commission Account

Appropriation................................ $

General Fund-Sanitarians' Licensing Account

Appropriation................................ $

General Fund-State Board of Psychological

Examiners Account Appropriation............. $

Highway Safety Fund Appropriation.................. $

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation................... $

(20) FOR THE MILITARY DEPARTMENT

Armory Fund Appropriation.......................... $

(21) FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC

INSTRUCTION

General Fund-Traffic Safety Account

Appropriation................................ $

(22) FOR THE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Teachers' Retirement Fund Appropriation............ $

(23) FOR THE HIGHER EDUCATION PERSONNEL

BOARD

Higher Education Personnel Board Service Fund

Appropriation................................ $

(24) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation................... $

(25) FOR THE COUNTY ROADS ADMINISTRATION

BOARD

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation................... $

(26) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

General Fund-Reclamation Revolving Account

Appropriation............................... $

[ 504 ]

9C09

19,382

147 ,704

181,645

608

4

13

79

1,430

7,110

32

34

116,010

68,627

6,171

633

7 ,289

4,304

1 ,322,266

1,123

4,656

Ch. 155 WASHINGTON T.AWS_ 1972 l-,t Ry_



(27) FOR THE INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR

OUTDOOR RECREATION

General Fund-Outdoor Recreation Account

Appropriation................................ $ 4,516

(28) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF GAME

Game Fund Appropriation............................ $ 147,554

(29) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

General Fund-Forest Development Account

Appropriation................................ $ 23,771

General Fund-Resources Management Cost Account

Appropriation................................ $ 102,567

(30) FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

General Fund-Commercial Feed Account

Appropriation................................ $ 1,285

General Fund-Commission Merchants Account

Appropriation................................ $ 1,063

General Fund-Egg Inspection Account

Appropriation................................ $ 2,611

General Fund-Feeds and Fertilizer Account

Appropriation................................ $ 91;

General Fund-Agriculture, Mineral and Lime

Account Appropriation....................... $ 1,814

General Fund-Nursery Inspection Account

Appropriation................................ $ 1,390

General Fund-Seed Account Appropriation............ $ 2,913

Grain and Hay Inspection Fund Appropriation ........$ 30,249

(31) FOR THE EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

DEPARTMENT

Unemployment Compensation Administration Fund

Appropriation................................ $ 529,571

NEW SECTION. Sec. 31. FOR THE TEACHERS'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM

General Fund Appropriation.......................... $20,0O,OCO

NEW SECTION. Sec. 32. FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE LAND PLANNING

COMMISSION

General Fund Appropriation........................ $ 29,OCO

NEW SECTION. Sec. 33. FOR THE AERONAUTICS COMMISSION

General Fund-Aeronautics Account Appropriation:

For necessary fencing and landscaping at

Sullivan Lake Airport: PROVIDED, That

notwithstanding any other provisions of

law, the General Fund-Aeronautics Account

operating appropriation presently

available for 1971-73 fiscal biennium to

the Aeronautics Commission is to be

(5051

1 IqWASHINGTOjjjAjj2, 1922 1st Ex. Sess.



Ch. 155 WAHNTNLAWS, 1972 1st Erx. Sess.__ _____

allotted in such a way as to conserve an

egual amount of funds...................... $ 15,000

NEW SECTION. Sec. 3L4. FOR THE STATE TREASURER--INTEREST ON

REGISTERED WARRANTS

Investment Reserve Account Appropriation:

PROVIDED, That this amount shall only

be available to pay interest on

registered warrants that may be

issued: PROVIDED FURTHER, That any

interest paid from this appropriation

for any treasury fund or account shall

be deducted from the deposit interest

distribution that would be available

for the particular fund or account. The

funds so deducted shall then be credited

to the Investment Reserve Account.......... 5r-,C

NEW SECTION. Sec. 35. FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED,

That these funds shall only be

used for processing initiative

measures, advertising constitutional

amendments, and publication and

distribution of the state

election pamphlet as provided by law..$ 377,683

NEW SECTION. Sec. 36. FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREATION

COMMISSION

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

effective April 1, 1972 the

responsibility for the maintenance

of the Fort Worden facility shall

be transferred from the Department

of Social and Health Services to

the State Parks and Recreation

Commission: PROVIDED, That the

office~ of Program Planning and

Fiscal Management shall take the

necessary steps to insure that

$83,212 in funds currently

available to the Department of

Social and Health Services for

maintenance of the Fort Worden

facility shall remain unallotted

and unexpended at the end of the

biennium: PROVIDED FURTHER, That

$50,COC shall be available for the

C (C6 J



WASHINGTON T.AW. 1972) i-t .Y- q Ch 1Q

expressed purpose of preparing a

master plan for the development of

the Fort Warden facility and adjacent

state park area to be presented to the

1973 session of the legislature............ $ 133,212

NEW SECTION. Sec. 37. There is hereby appropriated from the

Motor Vehicle Fund to the Washington State Highway Commission the sum

of three hundred thirty thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be

necessary for the location, design and construction of the main

access road from SR 155 in the vicinity of milepost 15.6 to steamboat

Rock state park. No moneys shall be expended from this appropriation

until an agreement has been entered into by the Washington State

Highway Commission and the Parks and Recreation Commission providing

that the Parks and Recreation Commission shall reimburse the

Washington State Highway Commission for the cost of the access road

in not to exceed twelve years from the date of its completion.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 38. FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE HIGHWAY

COMMHISSIO N

General Fund Appropriation: For supportive

services to off-the-job training

programs for highway construction

workers: PROVIDED, That this

appropriation or so much thereof

as shall be expended shall be fully

reimbursable from federal funds

authorized by P.L. 91-6C5, Title 1

on or before June 30, 1973................. $ 69,734~

NEW SECTION. Sec. 39. There is hereby appropriated from the

motor vehicle fund to Washington State Highway Commission for the

biennium ending June 30, 1973, the sum of one hundred seventy

thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, f or the

design, acquisition of right of way and construction of a car pool

park and ride area in conjunction with improvement of the interchange

on Interstate 5 at South 320th Street in King County.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 40C. There is hereby appropriated from the

motor vehicle fund to the Washington State Highway Commission f or the

biennium ending June 30, 1973, the sum of two hundred seventeen

thousand one hundred eighty dollars to be disbursed to plaintiffs in

the case of Morrison-Knudsen Company, Inc., et al., v. State of

Washington, Department of Highways, in full settlement of judgment

against the state, including all costs, in Thurston county cause

number 37973.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES

NEW SECTION. Sec. 41. Notwithstanding any other provisions

of law, the Department of Social and Health Services is authorized to

[(507 1



expand social service program expenditures in programs previously

established by the legislature: PROVIDED, That such action will not

require the commitment of increased state funds: PROVIDED, That such
expansion will not be initiated unless there are substantial

indications as certified by the office of Program Planning and Fiscal
Management with notification to the Legislative Budget Committee that

the federal government intends to place a ceiling on the "Open end"

fund for social service programs and that such action by the federal

government would affect the potential federal matching revenues of

the State of Washington: PROVIDED FURTHER, That the Department of

Social and Health Services will report to the 1973 legislature the

use of this authorization including the state funds saved.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 42. Notwithstanding any other provisions

of law, there shall be appropriated to the State Superintendent of

Public Instruction for distribution to any of the

vocational-technical institutes under his jurisdiction whose actual

attendance exceeds their current allocation during this biennium any

excess of the current appropriation to the State Board for Community

college Education for the Olympia Vocational-Technical Institute that

remains if that institution does not meet or exceed its current

allocation for vocational education programs.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 43. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT

SECURITY

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED,

That these funds shall be used

by the department for a state-wide

effective employment program...............$ 15C0,COD

NEW SECTION. Sec. 44. FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND

HEALTH SERVICES

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED,

That the Department of Social

and Health Services shall use

funds appropriated by this

section for programs to identify

and to d evelop ways to assist

employable members of the work

force of the state of Washington

who have become unemployed because

of technological change or external

economic forces: PROVIDED FURTHER,

That these funds are to be utilized

to fund the efforts of the

Department of Social and Health

Services in cooperation with the

Department of Employment Security

[(508)3

Ch - 1 qC; WARRTNr.TnN TAWS. lq72 1-pt Ey. Sp-q-g.



--S-I----- -A S -9- -s --. -e s i -j

and/or other public or private

nonprofit agencies that can assist

in the research dnd planning

necessary to identify client

populations and develop programs

that will be alternatives to

welfare for these persons not now

considered in most local, state and

federal assistance programs:

PROVIDED FURTHER, That not more than

$50, 1OC of this appropriation shall

be from state funds........................ $

NEW SECTION. Sec. 45. FOR THE LEGISLATIVE

General Fund Appropriation: For

1973 Convention of the National

Conference of State Legislative Leaders.. $

NEW SECTION. Sec. 46. FOR THE LEGISLATIVE

200 ,COC
COUNCIL

25,CCOC

BUDGET

COMMITTEE

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

the Legislative Budget Committee, with

liaison with the Public Pension Commission,

shall conduct a study of the procedures and

programs by which the Teachers' Retirement

System and the Public Employees' Retirement

System may be merged while protecting the

vested rights of the members of each

system: PROVIDED FURTHER, That the

Legislative Budget Committee shall

conduct a study, with liaison with the

Public Pension Commission, of the

alternative ways of funding state

retirement systems: PROVIDED FURTHER,

That the findings and recommendations

of each study be distributed to

members of the Legislature prior to

the 1973 regular session of the

Legislature................................. $ 50,C(10

NEW SECTION. Sec. 47. FOR THE GOVERNOR-SPECIAL

APPROPRIATIONS

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

these funds shall be employed exclusively

for the purpose of establishing an

Economic Recovery Program which places

the highest priority upon reducing the

unemployment rate as it existed on

( 5C9 I

r U i V rWASHINGTON LAWS. 1972 ist Ex. Sess.



Ch. 155 .-- WASHINGTON LAWS, 1972 lst Ex. Sess._ __ _

January 1C, 1972: PROVIDED FURTHER,

That shoul 'd chapter ... , Laws of 1972

1st ex. sess. (House Bill No. 44) not

be enacted into law, $8,000,OCO of
this appropriation shall not be

available for allocation In accordance

with this section: PROVIDED FURTHER,

That up to $12,000,000 of this amount

shall only be available from General Fund

Surplus Revenue in excess of

$1,892,312,000, or $1,884,306,000 in

the event that chapter ... , Laws of

1972 1st ex. sess. (House Bill No. 44)

is not enacted, and credited to the

General Fund from all sources, excluding

Federal funds for the 1971-73 biennium

as projected to be available on

August 1, 1972 or earlier by the

Department of Revenue, State Treasurer,

and the office of Program Planning and

Fiscal Management.......................... $ 20,000,000O

NEW SECTION. Sec. 48. There is hereby appropriated to the

Teachers' Retirement System the sum of $63,729,478 or so much thereof

as may be available from General Fund Surplus revenue in excess of

$1,904,312,000 or in the event that House Bill No. 44 fails passage,

the amount shall be $1,896,306,000 credited to the General Fund from
all sources, excluding Federal funds for the 1971-73 biennium as

determined by the Department of Revenue, State Treasurer, and the

Office of Program Planning and Fiscal Management.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 49. FOR THE STATE LIBRARY

General Fund Appropriation: For the purchase of

art materials for persons in Adult

Correctional Institutions................... $ 2,000

NEW SECTION. Sec. 50. Notwithstanding any other provisions

of law, the Teachers' Retirement System shall not be required to

reserve any portion of their appropriation for administrative

expenses for any specific purpose.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 51. Notwithstanding any other provisions

of law, The General Fund appropriation presently available to Eastern

Washington State College is -adjusted as follows: (1) $34,915

presently available for lease payments to the State Building

Authority is to remain unexpended at the end of the 1971-1973 fiscal

biennium and (2) $4,002 in other funds available within the General

Fund appropriation are to remain unexpended at the end of the

1971-1973 fiscal biennium.

[51n)]



NEW SECTION. Sec. 52. Notwithstanding any other provisions

of law, the General Fund appropriation presently available to western

Washington State College is adjusted as follows: (1) $206,813

presently available for lease payments to the State Building

Authority is to remain unexpended at the end of the 1971-1973 fiscal

biennium and (2) $4~,448 in othcer funds available within the General

Fund appropriation are to remain unexpended at the end of the

1971-1973 fiscal biennium.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 53. Notwithstanding any other provisions

of law, the Department of Social and Health Services is authorized to

continue to utilize funds for the designing and implementing of

computer procedures related to determining and reviewing recipient

eligibility and the appropriation for this purpose remaining

unexpended on February 1, 1972 is hereby revived: PROVIDED, That

this authority shall be used (1) to complete the state-wide

implementation of the eligibility system by July 1, 1972 and (2) to

extend the scope of the original project to include preparation of an

inventory of all financial and other Service Delivery Programs and

activities of the Department and development of a plan for

implementing an integrated service delivery system: PROVIDED

FURTHER, That this authority shall be for the period up to September

3C~, 1972.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 5L4. The Washington State Patrol is

authorized to spend $2,680,998 from the state General Fund and

thereby replace with state funds $750,000 of budgeted federal funds

which had been anticipated for the Crime Information Center Program.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 55. FOR TRANSFER

General Fund-State Building and Higher Education

Account Appropriation: To transfer, on or

before June 1, 1972, the unexpended balance of

projects authorized by Referendum Number 15

(Chapter 172, Laws of 1965, Extraordinary

Session) to the State Building and Bond

Redemption Fund of 1965..................... $ 2,0L49,286

NEW SECTION. Sec. 56. FOR THE STATE LEGISLATURE.

General Fund Appropriation:

Senate Expenses and Subsistence of

members...................................... $ 149,6C-

House of Representatives Expenses and

Subsistence of members...................... $ 211,875

NEW SECTION. Sec. 57. This act is necessary for the

immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, the

support of the state government and its existing public institutions,

and shall take effect immediately.

[511]

WASHINGTON LAWS- 1972 I-qt Ry gp_-4 q_ rb 1 se;



Passed the WHIGTO FeraryS22 1972 t. Ses

Passed the House February 22, 1972.

Apssed b the ena er February 2 , 1972wt h xeto

Apoe by item GovSeno 2erur 27,c 197 witethoecepio

ofle n Ofie in Secrton 23 which is rur vetoed.2

Filed inofeof ecreantry of Stata vebuar 28, 1972

follows:

.. .The specific item I have vetoed is as follows: Veto
Message

in Section 23, on page 11, beginning on line 27 and

ending on line 32, I am vetoing the following language:

(3) In the event that a local

school district has decided on a

lower salary level than provided

for in this compensation plan,

the differential savings may be

used for other high priority

services:

The preceding language is inconsistent with the

actions of the 1972 Special Session of the Legislature who

provided funds both inside and outside of the school

apportionment formula for a 3% salary increase for all local

school district employees. By vetoing this language, I

intend to reduce the confusion which appears to exist with

respect to the salary increase for local school district

personnel.

With the exception of the above item, Substitute House

Bill No. 112 is approved."

CHAPTER 156

(Engrossed Senate Bill No. 232)

LABOR RELATIONS IN HEALTH CARE ACTIVITIES

AN ACT Relating to labor relations in health care activities; and

adding a new chapter to Title 49 RCW.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

NE SECTION. Section 1. It is the public policy of the state

to expedite the settlement of labor disputes arising in connection
with health care activities, in order that there may be no lessening,

however temporary, in the quality of the care given to patients. it

[(512 ]

WASHINGTON LAWS. 1972 1st Ex. Sess.Ch 155


